

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY

Counsel of Record

DAVID C. McDONALD

Mountain States Legal Foundation

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

wppendley@mountainstateslegal.com

dmcdonald@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS PRESENT A MISLEADING DEPICTION OF THIS COURT'S SEVERABILITY CLAUSE PRECEDENT	1
II. RESPONDENTS DOWNPLAY THE IMPORTANT ROLE THE LEGISLATIVE VETO PLAYED IN CONGRESS'S STATUTORY SCHEME	3
III. RESPONDENTS MISCONTSTRUE PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS ABOUT FLPMA'S STRUCTURE.....	5
IV. THIS COURT'S RECENT DECISION IN <i>MURPHY V. NCAA</i> SUPPORTS PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	1
<i>Alaska Airlines, Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	1
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	7
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. V. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2
STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> , Federal Land Policy and Management Act.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4)	3, 5
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7)	3

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1701 (Note)	1
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles W. Tyler & E. Donald Elliott, <i>Administrative Severability Clauses</i> , 124 YALE L.J. 2286 (2015)	2
Glenn Chatmas Smith, <i>From Unnecessary Surgery to Plastic Surgery: A New Approach to the Legislative Veto Severability Cases</i> , 24 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 397 (1987).....	2
